
 

 



MANGALORE UNIVERSITY 

Amendments to regulations governing 4 years (3 years course work+1 year Internship)      -

( 8 semesters) Credit Based Bachelor Degree Programme in  

Audiology and Speech Language Pathology (B.ALSP) 

(Framed under Section 44(1) (c) of the KSU Act 2000) 

 

Preamble 

Mangalore University is conducting Bachelor degree programme in Audiology and Speech-

Language Pathology (BASLP) since 25 years.  As per UGC guideline, Mangalore University 

implemented credit based semester scheme from the academic year 2017-18 

The Rehabilitation Council of India, the apex body governing degree courses in Audiology and 

Speech Language Pathology issued new guidelines regarding regulations and course curriculum 

for BASLP course to become effective from academic year 2017-18. Hence certain amendments 

to the existing BASLP regulations of Mangalore University are required as per new guidelines. 

 

Enclosed herewith is a table showing the sections of the regulations where amendments are 

needed and the corresponding amendments to be made in the regulations 

 

AMENDMENTS 

EXISTING AMENDED 

1. NOMENCLATURE  

 

   The Nomenclature of the programme is      

   BASLP (Bachelor in Audiology and        

   Speech Language Pathology) 

1. NOMENCLATURE 

 

     As per the UGC notification of    

     2014 the nomenclature of the    

     program shall be Bachelor in    

     Audiology and Speech Language   

     Pathology. B. ASLP is the short  

     form 

 

2. ELIGIBILITY FOR ADMISSION: 

 

a) A candidate who has passed the two 

year pre-university examination 

conducted by the pre-university board 

of Karnataka or any other examination 

considered as equivalent there to by 

Mangalore University with the 

following subjects combination- 

2. ELIGIBILITY FOR ADMISSION 

 

a) A candidate who has passed 

the two year pre-university 

examination conducted by the 

pre-university board of 

Karnataka or any other 

examination considered as 

equivalent there to by 



Physics, Chemistry & 

Biology/Mathematics/Computer 

Sciences/Statistics/Electronics/Psychol

ogy are eligible for admission to the 

programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

b) At the time of entry/admission to the 

first semester BASLP course the 

candidate should be of age 17 years or 

above 

 

 

 

 

c) Lateral entry to III semester (2nd year) 

of BASLP is permitted for candidates 

who meet the following criteria: 

 

(i) Passed Diploma in Hearing-

Language Speech(DHLS) 

revised course from any RCI  

recognized training institute with 

Science background as specified 

under-(a) and two years of work 

experience in the field 

Or 

(ii) Passed the pre-revised DHLS 

course recognized by RCI with 

two years of work experience, 

with a three month short course 

approved by RCI, is the 

requirement. 

 

(d)       A maximum of 3 candidates who       

            meet the criteria in (c) can be   

            admitted on merit basis as  

            supernumerary to total intake  

            permitted by RCI and Mangalore  

            University.  

 

Mangalore University. 

The applicant/candidate 

should have studied Physics 

Chemistry, Biology and any 

one of Mathematics/Computer 

Science/Statistics/Electronic/ 

Psychology. 

 

 

 

 

b) At the time of entry/admission 

to the first semester BASLP 

course the candidate should be 

of age 17 years or above 

The upper age limit should be 

25 years as per RCI 

regulation. 

 

 

 

                 (c)   Deleted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                (d) Deleted 



3.1 Group I 

 

Language: Basic Kannada or Advanced 

Kannada as applicable 

            3.1 Group I 

 

             Language: Basic Kannada or  

             Advance Kannada in I and II  

             semester (I year B. ASLP)  

As per university amendment Letter No. 

MU/ACC/CR.16/2013-14/A2 dated 

09.06.2014. 

 

3.2 Group II 

 

            Audiology, Speech Language    

            Pathology and allied subjects (Basic    

            Medical Sciences related to Speech &  

            Hearing, Basic Statistics, Scientific  

            Enquiry in Audiology and  Speech   

            Language Pathology).  

3.2 Group II 

 

             Audiology, Speech Language   

             Pathology and allied subjects  

             (Anatomy and Physiology of Speech  

             & Hearing, Research Methods and  

             Statistics, Linguistic and Phonetics,  

             Electronics and Acoustics, Clinical  

             Psychology, Neurology,  

             Otolaryngology) 

 

3.3  Group III 

 

General Studies: Constitution of India: 

Human Rights, Gender Equity & 

Environment shall be compulsory papers 

during the first and second semesters, 

respectively 

 

3.3  Group III 

 

             Same will be followed 

4.1 MINIMUM FOR A PASS 

 

 

a) No candidate shall be declared to have 

passed the semester examination as the 

case may be unless he/she obtains not less 

than 35% of the maximum marks in the 

university examination of each of the 

theory/practicum papers.  The candidate 

shall also secure not less than 40% of the 

maximum marks in the aggregate of 

university examination and internal 

assessment put together in each of the 

theory/practicum papers for a pass. 

 

          

 

 

4.1 MINIMUM FOR A PASS 

 

 

a) The candidate is required to 

obtain a minimum of 50% in each 

of the theory papers, internal 

assessment, practical and clinical 

exams for a pass. Candidate will 

not be able to appear for 

University theory exam if they do 

not pass in their practical, internal 

assessment or clinical component.  

Candidate will have to pass the 

clinical examination of the given 

semester to proceed to the next 

semester.  

 

 



b) A candidate failing in a paper consisting  

            of university examination and internal  

            assessment shall appear for the university  

            examination only in subsequent attempts  

            and obtain the minimum marks for a pass    

            in that paper by adding the original  

            internal assessment marks as stated in (a) 

 

 

c) In those papers where there is no       

University examination, candidates shall 

secure not less than 40% of the maximum 

marks of that paper for a pass (Practical 

papers of I,III & V semesters). A 

candidate who fails in such papers or who 

rejects the results of a semester ( I,III or V 

semesters) shall work over a period of not 

less than one semester in the college 

where he/she has studied and secure the 

required minimum marks for a pass. 

 

b) Each paper should be successfully 

completed within 3 attempts 

including the first one. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

c) The student is required to obtain a 

minimum 50% in each of the 

theory papers, internal 

assessment, practical and clinical 

exams for a pass. Students will 

not be able to appear for 

university theory exam if they do 

not pass in their practical, internal 

assessment or clinical component 

of that paper.  Students will have 

to pass the clinical examination of 

the given semester to proceed to 

the next semester. 

 

5.1 INTERNSHIP 

 

a) Internship of two semesters (one 

academic year) will start after the 

candidate completes all the courses 

and appears for sixth semester 

examinations.  The internship will 

continue after the break for 

examinations (if any) needed and shall 

be considered completed when the 

candidate completes one academic 

year excluding the break for 

examinations. 

 

b) The Principal of the college shall 

submit a certificate of successful 

completion of internship to the 

university within one month after the 

completion of internship only after the 

candidate successfully completes all 

the papers and practicals in the 

university examinations in all the six  

 

5.1 INTERNSHIP 

 

a) Students can start internship after 

the 6th semester exams.  However, 

students who fail in their clinical 

exam of 6th semester will have to 

discontinue internship;  The 

candidates are permitted to carry 

over the theory papers until the 

end of the program 

 

 

 

 

b) Grading and evaluation of 

student:  All internees will be 

assessed based on their 

attendance, performance in the 

postings and presentation of log 

books.  The mode of assessment 

and frequency of assessment will 

be prescribed by the BOS (Speech 

& Hearing). 



semesters.  Only thereafter the 

university will issue the provisional 

pass certificate and the Degree 

Certificate to the candidate.  

 

  The student is required to repeat 

those postings in which his/her 

performance is below 40%. 

 

Certification: The parent institute 

will award a certificate after 

successful completion of the 

internship and clinical 

examination (Clinicals in Speech 

– Language Pathology and 

Clinicsls in Audiolgy)Supervised 

clinical hours spent during 

internship shall be included in the 

clinical competence certificate 

issued to students. 

 

c) All clinical examinations shall be 

conducted by one internal and one 

external examiner (Clinicals in 

Speech-Language Pathology and 

Clincals in Audiology) at the end 

of internship (8th  semester). 

 

 

Guidelines 
 

1) Internship is mandatory 

 

2) Duration: One academic year (10 months) split in to two semesters (VII & VIII). 

 

3) Eligibility: Internship will start immediately after the candidate completes the academic     

            and clinical training till the 6thsemester. Students can start internship after the 6thsemester  

            exams. However, students who fail in their clinical exam of 6th semester will have to  

            discontinue internship. 

 

4) Structure and duration of posting 

 

a) The respective parent institutions shall decide on the institutions where their 

           students will be posted for internship.  

 

b)  Students will do internship at their parent institute for one semester and at an 

     institute(s) outside the parent institute for one semester. Internship can be done 

      at institutes like hospitals, special educational centers/schools, centers where 

     clinical facilities for management of ASD, cochlear implantation, AVT etc. are 

      available, centers which undertake empowering of mothers, centers for CP, and 



      centers for LD, etc. Attempts must be made to provide clinical training to 

     students in a variety of set ups. 

 

c)  It shall be mandatory to provide additional clinical training to students in such 

     areas as management of neurologically afflicted persons, prevention and early 

     intervention programs, community based rehabilitation, occupational health 

     programs, structural abnormalities related to speech and hearing, etc. 

 

5)  Mode of supervision during internship: Supervision should generally be provided 

by a Speech-language Pathologist and Audiologist. However, in institute/centers 

where this is not feasible, supervision can be done by a specialist from an allied 

area like Otolaryngology, Neurology, Mental Health, Pediatrics, among others. 

 

6)  Maintenance of records by students: Every student shall maintain records of the 

      number of hours of clinical work in different areas and institutions. This should be 

      certified by the head of the institution or his/her nominee where the student is 

      undergoing internship. 

 

7)  Leave: Candidates should have an attendance of at least 90% during the internship 

period. Internship shall be extended by the number of days the student falls short 

of 90% attendance. Compensatory work for shortage of attendance must be 

completed before the final clinical exams of 8thsemester. 

 

8)  Stipend: As per the norms of the parent institute. 

 

9)  Grading and evaluation of student: All internees will be assessed based on their 

attendance, performance in the postings and presentation of log books. The mode 

of assessment and frequency of assessment will be prescribed by the institute. The 

      student is required to repeat those postings in which his/her performance is below 

      40%. 

 

10)  Certification: The parent institute will award a certificate after successful 

completion of the internship and clinical examination (7.1 and 7.2 in the Scheme 

of examination). Supervised clinical hours spent during internship shall be 

included in the clinical competence certificate issued to students. 

 

11)  The University shall award the degree only after the successful completion of 

clinical internship. 

 

 

 

 

  



 APPENDIX A 

BACHELOR IN AUDIOLOGY & SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY 

(B.A.S.L.P) 

Course Pattern and Scheme of Examination 

I SEMESTER 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction-

on Hrs/Week 

Duration
s of 

exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits 
IA Exam Total 

GROUP I I Language 1T 4x4 1x3 1x20 80 100 2 

GROUP II 
6 ASLP Theory 

papers 
 

6 T 
 
 
 

6x4 
 
 
 

4x3 
 
 
- 

6x25 
 
 
 

6x75 6x100 
 
 
 

6x2 
 
 
 

GROUP III 
Foundation 

course 
1T 4x4 1x3 1x20 80 100 2 

 C & ECA    50  50 1 

 TOTAL  
32+12 hour 
for Practical 

   850 17 

 

II SEMESTER 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duratio
ns of 
exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits 
IA Exam Total 

GROUP I I Language 1T 4x4 1x3 1x20 80 100 2 

GROUP II 
4 ASLP Theory 
And 2 Clinical 

practical 

4T 
 

2P 

4x4 
 

          2x9 

4x3 
 
 
- 

4x25 
 

2x25 
 

4x75 
 
2X75 

4x100 
 

2x100 

4x2 
 

4 

GROUP III 
Foundation 

course 
1T 4x4 1x3 1x20 80 100 2 

 C & ECA - - - 1x50  50 1 

 TOTAL  42    850 17 

 

 

 

 



III SEMESTER 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duratio
ns of 
exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits PRACTI
CAL 

IA Exam Total 

GROUP II 
4ASLP Theory 
And 2 Clinical 

practical 

4T 
 
2P 

4x5 
 

         2x9 

4x2 
 
 
- 

4x25 
 
 

4X25 
 

2X25 
 

4x50 
 

2X75 

4x100 
 

2x100 

4x2 
 

2x2 

 C & ECA - - - 50 - - 50 1 

 TOTAL  38    
 

650 13 

 

IV SEMESTER 

 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duration
s of 

exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits PRAC
TICAL IA Exam Total 

GROUP II 
4ASLP Theory And 2 

Clinical practical 

4T 
 
2P 

4x5 
 

         2x9 

4x2 
 
 
- 

4X25 
 
 

4x25 
 
2x25 

4x50 
 
2x175 

4x100 
 

2x200 

4x2 
  

2x4 

 C & ECA - - -  50 - 50 1 

 TOTAL  38  
 

  850 17 

 

V SEMESTER 

 SUBJECTS Paper 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duration
s of 

exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits PRACTI
CAL IA Exam Total 

GROUP II 
4ASLP Theory 
And 2 Clinical 

practical 

4T 
 
2P 

4x5 
 

         2x9 

4x2 
 
 
- 

4X25 
 
 

4x25 
 
2x25 

4x50 
 
2x175 

4x100 
 

2x200 

4x2 
  

2x4 

 TOTAL  38  
 

  800 16 

 

 



VI SEMESTER 

 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duration
s of 

exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits PRACTI
CAL IA Exam Total 

GROUP II 
4ASLP Theory 
And 2 Clinical 

practical 

4T 
 
2P 

4x4 
 

        2x9 

4x2 
 
 
- 

4X25 
 
 

4x25 
 
2x25 

4x50 
 
2x175 

4x100 
 

2x200 

4x2 
  

2x4 

 TOTAL  34  
 

  800 16 

 

VII &VIII SEMESTER 

 SUBJECTS 
Pap-

er 
Instruction 
Hrs/Week 

Duration
s of 

exam 
(hrs) 

Marks 

Credits Exam 
Total 

GROUP II 
2 Clinical 
practical 

 
2P 

 
      2x18 

 
 
- 

 
2x100 

 
2x100 

 
2x4 

 TOTAL  36  
 

200 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


