

(Accredited by NAAC with 'A' Grade)

ಕ್ರಮಾಂಕ/No. MU/ACC/CR18/B.ASLP/2016-17/A2

ಕುಲಸಚವರ ಕಚೇರಿ ಮಂಗಳಗಂಗೋತ್ರಿ – 574 199 ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ, ಇಂಡಿಯ Office of the Registrar Mangalagangothri - 574 199 Karnataka, India

ದಿನಾಂಕ/Date: 23/6/2017

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Amendment to Regulation and Revised Syllabus governing B.ASLP degree programme.

Ref: 1) Approval of the Academic Council at its meeting held on 3-2-2017 vide No. 3:23 (2016-17).

2) Vice Chancellor's order dated: 13-6-2017.

Pursuant to the above, the amendment to Regulation and Revised Syllabus of Bachelor in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology [B.ASLP] degree programme is hereby notified for implementation with effect from the academic year 2017-18 subject to the approval of the Government.

REGISTRAR

To:

- 1) The Principals of the colleges concerned.
- 2) The Registrar [Evaluation], Mangalore University.
- 3) The Chairman, BoS in Speech and Hearing, Mangalore University.
- 4) The Asst. Registrar (ACC), Mangalore University.
- 5) The Superintendent [ACC], O/o. the Registrar, Mangalore University.
- 6) P.S. to Vice Chancellor/ P.A. to Registrar, Mangalore University.
- 7) A4/ A6 Caseworkers (ACC), O/o. the Registrar, Mangalore University.
- 8) Guard file.

MANGALORE UNIVERSITY

Amendments to regulations governing 4 years (3 years course work+1 year Internship)
(8 semesters) Credit Based Bachelor Degree Programme in
Audiology and Speech Language Pathology (B.ALSP)
(Framed under Section 44(1) (c) of the KSU Act 2000)

Preamble

Mangalore University is conducting Bachelor degree programme in Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology (BASLP) since 25 years. As per UGC guideline, Mangalore University implemented credit based semester scheme from the academic year 2017-18

The Rehabilitation Council of India, the apex body governing degree courses in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology issued new guidelines regarding regulations and course curriculum for BASLP course to become effective from academic year 2017-18. Hence certain amendments to the existing BASLP regulations of Mangalore University are required as per new guidelines.

Enclosed herewith is a table showing the sections of the regulations where amendments are needed and the corresponding amendments to be made in the regulations

AMENDMENTS

EXISTING	AMENDED
1. NOMENCLATURE	1. NOMENCLATURE
The Nomenclature of the programme is BASLP (Bachelor in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology)	As per the UGC notification of 2014 the nomenclature of the program shall be Bachelor in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology. B. ASLP is the short form
2. ELIGIBILITY FOR ADMISSION:	2. ELIGIBILITY FOR ADMISSION
a) A candidate who has passed the two year pre-university examination conducted by the pre-university board of Karnataka or any other examination considered as equivalent there to by Mangalore University with the following subjects combination-	a) A candidate who has passed the two year pre-university examination conducted by the pre-university board of Karnataka or any other examination considered as equivalent there to by

Physics, Chemistry & Biology/Mathematics/Computer Sciences/Statistics/Electronics/Psychol ogy are eligible for admission to the programme.

Mangalore University.
The applicant/candidate
should have studied Physics
Chemistry, Biology and any
one of Mathematics/Computer
Science/Statistics/Electronic/
Psychology.

- b) At the time of entry/admission to the first semester BASLP course the candidate should be of age 17 years or above
- b) At the time of entry/admission to the first semester BASLP course the candidate should be of age 17 years or above The upper age limit should be 25 years as per RCI regulation.
- c) Lateral entry to III semester (2nd year) of BASLP is permitted for candidates who meet the following criteria:
- (c) Deleted
- (i) Passed Diploma in Hearing-Language Speech(DHLS) revised course from any RCI recognized training institute with Science background as specified under-(a) and two years of work experience in the field Or
- (ii) Passed the pre-revised DHLS course recognized by RCI with two years of work experience, with a three month short course approved by RCI, is the requirement.
- (d) A maximum of 3 candidates who meet the criteria in (c) can be admitted on merit basis as supernumerary to total intake permitted by RCI and Mangalore University.

(d) Deleted

3.1 Group I	3.1 Group I
Language: Basic Kannada or Advanced Kannada as applicable	Language: Basic Kannada or Advance Kannada in I and II semester (I year B. ASLP) As per university amendment Letter No. MU/ACC/CR.16/2013-14/A2 dated 09.06.2014.
3.2 Group II	3.2 Group II
Audiology, Speech Language Pathology and allied subjects (Basic Medical Sciences related to Speech & Hearing, Basic Statistics, Scientific Enquiry in Audiology and Speech Language Pathology).	Audiology, Speech Language Pathology and allied subjects (Anatomy and Physiology of Speech & Hearing, Research Methods and Statistics, Linguistic and Phonetics, Electronics and Acoustics, Clinical Psychology, Neurology, Otolaryngology)
3.3 Group III	3.3 Group III
General Studies: Constitution of India: Human Rights, Gender Equity & Environment shall be compulsory papers during the first and second semesters, respectively	Same will be followed
4.1 MINIMUM FOR A PASS	4.1 MINIMUM FOR A PASS
a) No candidate shall be declared to have passed the semester examination as the case may be unless he/she obtains not less than 35% of the maximum marks in the university examination of each of the theory/practicum papers. The candidate shall also secure not less than 40% of the maximum marks in the aggregate of university examination and internal assessment put together in each of the theory/practicum papers for a pass.	a) The candidate is required to obtain a minimum of 50% in each of the theory papers, internal assessment, practical and clinical exams for a pass. Candidate will not be able to appear for University theory exam if they do not pass in their practical, internal assessment or clinical component. Candidate will have to pass the clinical examination of the given semester to proceed to the next semester.

- b) A candidate failing in a paper consisting of university examination and internal assessment shall appear for the university examination only in subsequent attempts and obtain the minimum marks for a pass in that paper by adding the original internal assessment marks as stated in (a)
- b) Each paper should be successfully completed within 3 attempts including the first one.

- c) In those papers where there is no University examination, candidates shall secure not less than 40% of the maximum marks of that paper for a pass (Practical papers of I,III & V semesters). A candidate who fails in such papers or who rejects the results of a semester (I,III or V semesters) shall work over a period of not less than one semester in the college where he/she has studied and secure the required minimum marks for a pass.
- c) The student is required to obtain a minimum 50% in each of the theory papers, internal assessment, practical and clinical exams for a pass. Students will not be able to appear for university theory exam if they do not pass in their practical, internal assessment or clinical component of that paper. Students will have to pass the clinical examination of the given semester to proceed to the next semester.

5.1 INTERNSHIP

a) Internship of two semesters (one academic year) will start after the candidate completes all the courses and appears for sixth semester examinations. The internship will continue after the break for examinations (if any) needed and shall be considered completed when the candidate completes one academic year excluding the break for examinations.

b) The Principal of the college shall submit a certificate of successful completion of internship to the university within one month after the completion of internship only after the candidate successfully completes all the papers and practicals in the university examinations in all the six

5.1 INTERNSHIP

- a) Students can start internship after the 6th semester exams. However, students who fail in their clinical exam of 6th semester will have to discontinue internship; The candidates are permitted to carry over the theory papers until the end of the program
- b) Grading and evaluation of student: All internees will be assessed based on their attendance, performance in the postings and presentation of log books. The mode of assessment and frequency of assessment will be prescribed by the BOS (Speech & Hearing).

semesters. Only thereafter the university will issue the provisional pass certificate and the Degree Certificate to the candidate.

The student is required to repeat those postings in which his/her performance is below 40%.

Certification: The parent institute will award a certificate after successful completion of the internship and clinical examination (Clinicals in Speech – Language Pathology and Clinicsls in Audiolgy)Supervised clinical hours spent during internship shall be included in the clinical competence certificate issued to students.

c) All clinical examinations shall be conducted by one internal and one external examiner (Clinicals in Speech-Language Pathology and Clincals in Audiology) at the end of internship (8th semester).

Guidelines

- 1) Internship is mandatory
- 2) Duration: One academic year (10 months) split in to two semesters (VII & VIII).
- 3) Eligibility: Internship will start immediately after the candidate completes the academic and clinical training till the 6th semester. Students can start internship after the 6th semester exams. However, students who fail in their clinical exam of 6th semester will have to discontinue internship.
- 4) Structure and duration of posting
 - a) The respective parent institutions shall decide on the institutions where their students will be posted for internship.
 - b) Students will do internship at their parent institute for one semester and at an institute(s) outside the parent institute for one semester. Internship can be done at institutes like hospitals, special educational centers/schools, centers where clinical facilities for management of ASD, cochlear implantation, AVT etc. are available, centers which undertake empowering of mothers, centers for CP, and

- centers for LD, etc. Attempts must be made to provide clinical training to students in a variety of set ups.
- c) It shall be mandatory to provide additional clinical training to students in such areas as management of neurologically afflicted persons, prevention and early intervention programs, community based rehabilitation, occupational health programs, structural abnormalities related to speech and hearing, etc.
- Mode of supervision during internship: Supervision should generally be provided by a Speech-language Pathologist and Audiologist. However, in institute/centers where this is not feasible, supervision can be done by a specialist from an allied area like Otolaryngology, Neurology, Mental Health, Pediatrics, among others.
- Maintenance of records by students: Every student shall maintain records of the number of hours of clinical work in different areas and institutions. This should be certified by the head of the institution or his/her nominee where the student is undergoing internship.
- 7) Leave: Candidates should have an attendance of at least 90% during the internship period. Internship shall be extended by the number of days the student falls short of 90% attendance. Compensatory work for shortage of attendance must be completed before the final clinical exams of 8th semester.
- 8) Stipend: As per the norms of the parent institute.
- 9) Grading and evaluation of student: All internees will be assessed based on their attendance, performance in the postings and presentation of log books. The mode of assessment and frequency of assessment will be prescribed by the institute. The student is required to repeat those postings in which his/her performance is below 40%.
- 10) Certification: The parent institute will award a certificate after successful completion of the internship and clinical examination (7.1 and 7.2 in the Scheme of examination). Supervised clinical hours spent during internship shall be included in the clinical competence certificate issued to students.
- 11) The University shall award the degree only after the successful completion of clinical internship.

APPENDIX A BACHELOR IN AUDIOLOGY & SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY

(**B.A.S.L.P**)

Course Pattern and Scheme of Examination

I SEMESTER

		Don	Instruction-	Duration				
	SUBJECTS	Pap- er	on Hrs/Week	s of exam (hrs)	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
GROUP I	I Language	1T	4x4	1x3	1x20	80	100	2
GROUP II	6 ASLP Theory papers	6 T	6x4	4x3 -	6x25	6x75	6x100	6x2
GROUP III	Foundation course	1T	4x4	1x3	1x20	80	100	2
	C & ECA				50		50	1
	TOTAL		32+12 hour for Practical				850	17

II SEMESTER

		D	In atmostic a	Duratio				
	SUBJECTS	Pap- er	Instruction Hrs/Week	ns of exam (hrs)	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
GROUP I	I Language	1T	4x4	1x3	1x20	80	100	2
	4 ASLP Theory	4T	4x4	4x3	4x25	4x75	4x100	4x2
GROUP II And 2	And 2 Clinical practical	2P	2x9	-	2x25	2X75	2x100	4
GROUP III	Foundation course	1T	4x4	1x3	1x20	80	100	2
	C & ECA	-	-	-	1x50		50	1
	TOTAL		42				850	17

III SEMESTER

	SUBJECTS	Don	Instruction Hrs/Week	Duratio					
		Pap- er		ns of exam (hrs)	PRACTI CAL	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
	4ASLP Theory	4T	4x5	4x2	4x25	4X25	4x50	4x100	4x2
GROUP II	•	2P	2x9	-		2X25	2X75	2x100	2x2
	C & ECA	-	-	-	50	1	-	50	1
	TOTAL		38					650	13

IV SEMESTER

		Dava	la stancetica	Duration s of		N			
	SUBJECTS	Pap- er	Instruction Hrs/Week	exam (hrs)	PRAC TICAL	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
		4T	4x5	4x2	4X25	4x25	4x50	4x100	4x2
GROUP II	4ASLP Theory And 2 Clinical practical	2P	2x9	-		2x25	2x175	2x200	2x4
	C & ECA	-	-	-		50	-	50	1
	TOTAL		38					850	17

V SEMESTER

	SUBJECTS		_	Duration					
		Paper	Instruction Hrs/Week	s of exam (hrs)	PRACTI CAL	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
	4ASLP Theory	4T	4x5	4x2	4X25	4x25	4x50	4x100	4x2
GROUP II And 2 Clinical practical	2P	2x9	-		2x25	2x175	2x200	2x4	
	TOTAL		38					800	16

VI SEMESTER

		Don	B	Marks					
	SUBJECTS	Pap- er		s of exam (hrs)	PRACTI CAL	IA	Exam	Total	Credits
GROUP II	4ASLP Theory And 2 Clinical	4T 2P	4x4 2x9	4x2	4X25	4x25 2x25	4x50 2x175	4x100 2x200	4x2 2x4
	practical	25	2,3	-		2,23	2X1/3	2X200	2.84
	TOTAL		34					800	16

VII &VIII SEMESTER

			Ī	Duration	Marks			
	SUBJECTS	Pap- er	Instruction Hrs/Week	s of exam (hrs)	Exam	Total	Credits	
GROUP II	2 Clinical practical	2P	2x18	-	2x100	2x100	2x4	
	TOTAL		36			200	4	